### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA WESTERN DIVISION

STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 7:24-cv-00533-ACA

MIGUEL CARDONA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

## PROPOSED

# AMICUS BRIEF OF STOP ABUSIVE AND VIOLENT ENVIRONMENTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Edward A. R. Miller (ASB-7815-D47M) THE MILLER FIRM 1605 Main Street Daphne, Alabama 36526 Phone: (251) 216-0001 Fax: (251) 216-0050 edward@themillerfirm.com Benjamin F. North, pro hac vice forthcoming Lindsay R. McKasson, pro hac vice forthcoming Shawn M. Flynn, pro hac vice forthcoming

BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC 717 King Street, Suite 200 Alexandria, Virginia 22314 Tel: (703) 888-1943 Fax: (703) 888-1930 ben@binnall.com lindsay@binnall.com shawn@binnall.com

# Case 7:24-cv-00533-ACA Document 37-1 Filed 06/18/24 Page 2 of 23

Counsel for Stop Abusive and Violent Environments

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABLE OF CONTENTSii
ABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
TATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
NTRODUCTION
RGUMENT
I. Administrative agencies are creatures of statute, lacking authority to issue rules contrary to the judgment of federal circuit courts
II. The Department of Education's Final Rule fails to meet the strict requirements for intercircuit nonacquiescence
a. The Department's attempts to redefine "sex" to include "gender identity" has already been rejected
b. The Department ignores the federal circuit court opinions requiring due process protections10
ONCLUSION14
ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## <u>CASES</u>

Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
57 F.4th 791, 809 (11th Cir. 2022)
Arce-Vences v. Mukasey,
512 F.3d 167, 172 (5th Cir. 2007)5
Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355, 2373 (2023)9
Cavalier v. Cath. Univ. of Am.,
306 F. Supp. 3d 9, 27 (D.D.C. 2018)11
Doe v. Miami Univ.,
882 F.3d 579, 603 (6th Cir. 2018)11
Doe v. Princeton Univ.,
30 F.4th 335, 348 (3d Cir. 2022)13
Doe v. Purdue Univ.,
464 F. Supp. 3d 989, 1003 (N.D. Ind. 2020)11
Doe v. Purdue Univ.,
928 F.3d 652, 663 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) (Barrett, J.) 10, 11, 13
Doe v. Regents of Univ. of California,
28 Cal. App. 5th 44 (2018)13

# Case 7:24-cv-00533-ACA Document 37-1 Filed 06/18/24 Page 4 of 23

## Case 7:24-cv-00533-ACA Document 37-1 Filed 06/18/24 Page 5 of 23

State of Tennessee v. Dep't of Educ.,
No. 22-5807, 2024 WL 2984295, at *23 (6th Cir. June 14, 2024)
Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462, 483 (2011)
Texas v. Cardona,
No. 4:23-CV-00604-O, 2024 WL 2947022, at *31 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024)9
Walsh v. Hodge,
975 F.3d 475, 485 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)13
West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency,
142 S.Ct. 2587, 2614 (2022)

### **STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1681	7
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(5)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1689(a)(6)	9

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adams' Argument for the Defense: 3-4 December, 1770, NATIONAL ARCHIVES

https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/05-03-02-0001-0004-0016	(last
visited June 17, 2024)	2

Faculty Members Targeted by Title IX, SAVE, http://www.saveservices.org/sexual-
assault/faculty-members/ (last visited June 17, 2024)1
H.R. 5, 117th Cong. (2021-2022)
Interactive Spreadsheet of Lawsuits Against Universities, SAVE,
http://www.saveservices.org/sexual-assault/complaints-and-lawsuits/lawsuit-
analysis/ (last visited June 17, 2024)1
Key Information about Title IX Regulation, SAVE,
http://www.saveservices.org/title-ix-regulation/ (last visited June 17, 2024) 1
Proposed Title IX Regulations Target Sex Bias on College Campuses, SAVE, (Jan.
24, 2019) http://www.saveservices.org/2019/01/proposed-title-ix-regulations-
target-sex-bias-on-college-campuses/1
Special Reports, SAVE, http://www.saveservices.org/reports/ (last visited June 17,
2024)1
